

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED; DEVAS MULTIMEDIA  
AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS  
PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS MAURITIUS  
LIMITED,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANTRIX CORP. LTD.;  
DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANNE CHAMPION  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166

MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
DAVID W. CASAZZA  
BRIAN C. MCCARTY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-3680  
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Those Of Every Other Court Of Appeals That Has Addressed The Issue. ....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	14
A. The FSIA does not require a showing of minimum contacts. ....	14
B. Foreign states do not have a constitutional due-process right to a minimum-contacts analysis. ....	17
III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve This Important And Recurring Question. ....	20
A. The petition raises an important and recurring issue. ....	20

B. This case squarely and cleanly presents this issue for the Court's review. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Aug. 1, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Denying Motion to Dismiss (Apr. 16, 2019).....	13a
Appendix C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Confirming Arbitral Award (Oct. 27, 2020).....	17a
Appendix D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington Granting Approval to Register the Judgment (Jan. 3, 2022).....	36a
Appendix E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 6, 2024).....	42a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 13, 18
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	21
<i>Baiul-Farina v. Lemire</i> , 804 F. App’x 533 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Broidy Capital Management, LLC v. State of Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10, 16
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23

<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	3, 21
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic,</i> 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz,</i> 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 12
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC,</i> 590 U.S. 432 (2020).....	25
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia,</i> 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.,</i> 536 U.S. 88 (2002) .....	22
<i>Mohammad v. General Consulate of State of Kuwait,</i> 28 F.4th 980 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia,</i> 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	2, 4, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>S &amp; Davis International, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen,</i> 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 13

<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	25
<i>Sequeira v. Republic of Nicaragua</i> , 791 F. App'x 681 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17
<i>Sukyias v. Romania</i> , 765 F. App'x 179 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Texas Trading &amp; Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional De Produccion De Costa Rica</i> , 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 9, 11, 21
<i>Velidor v. L/P/G Benghazi</i> , 653 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	12, 18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	2, 5, 12, 15, 16, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	2, 5, 6, 15
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988).....	4

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	7

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David P. Stewart, Federal Judicial Center, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: A Guide for Judges</i> (2d ed. 2018) .....	21
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Questioning the Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev. Online</i> 60 (2019).....	18
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cook ed., 1961).....	20

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	16, 21
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and</i> <i>Other Constitutional Rights of</i> <i>Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019).....	18
Lori Fidler Damrosch, <i>Foreign States</i> <i>and the Constitution</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 483 (1987).....	19
